06-29-2005 Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office

			_	 _	

KLOO I ISSUEL INC.	3029972					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Encore-OTI Acquisitions, LLC 9800 Metric Boulevard Austin, TX 78758	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Ves Volume: Encore Medical, L.P.					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 14, 2005 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Cother Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/627,824 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing See Exhibit "A" attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,503,433 2,755,989 2,022,150 1,819,826 Additional sheet(s) attached?					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Harry L. Zimmerman	registrations involved: 5					
Internal Address: Encore Medical Street Address: 9800 Metric Boulevard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 200.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed					
City: <u>Austin</u> State: <u>TX</u> Zip: <u>78758</u>	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers					
Phone Number: 512 834-6207 Fax Number: 512 834-6310 Email Address: harry_zimmerman@encoremed.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name					
9. Signature: Signature Harry L. Zimmerman Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:					

Refund Ref: 06/28/2005 GTON11

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director tife USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 0000145544

CHECK Refund Total:

\$60.00

TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Encore-OTI Acquisitions, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company having a place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("ENCORE-OTI"), is the owner of the Trademarks and the Registrations listed and attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" (collectively referred to as "TRADEMARKS").

WHEREAS, ENCORE-OTI desires to transfer its entire right, title and interest in and to said TRADEMARKS, said application thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby to its parent, Encore Medical, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership having its principal place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("ENCORE LP");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (U.S.\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ENCORE-OTI hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ENCORE LP the entire right, title and interest of ENCORE-OTI in and to said TRADEMARKS, together with said application thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Signed in Austin, Texas this 14 day of June, 2005.

ENCORE, O'THACQUISITIONS, LLC

Harry/L. Zimmerman,

Executive Vice President – General Counsel

State of Texas
County of Travis

On this _____ day of June, 2005, personally appeared Harry L. Zimmerman to me known and known to me to be the Executive Vice President – General Counsel of Encore-OTI Acquisitions, LLC, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of Encore-OTI Acquisitions, LLC and pursuant to authority duly received.

J. GARCIA
Notery Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

Notary Public State of Texas

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0715

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APP/SERIAL NO	DATE ISSUED	REG. NUMBER
VARILIFT	U.S.	75639233	11/6/2001	2503433
OTI OSTEOIMPLANT				
TECHNOLOGY, INC.	U.S.	76481254	8/26/2003	2755989
VARIGRIP	U.S.	75046446	12/10/1996	2022150
VARIFIX	U.S.	74366631	2/8/1994	1819826
CLP	U.S.	76627824		Application
VARILIFT	Japan		11/24/2000	4435701
VARILIFT	Israel		6/6/2000	129299
VARILIFT	E.U.		10/10/2000	1241140
VARILIFT	Australia		3/4/2002	99/03306
VARIGRIP	United Kingdom		5/15/1998	2150064
VARIGRIP	Spain		6/20/1997	2030943
VARIGRIP	Japan		2/26/1999	4244651
VARIGRIP	Israel		11/4/1998	115761
VARIGRIP	Greece		6/17/1999	135148
VARIGRIP	Germany		1/21/1998	39753037
VARIGRIP	Benelux		1/12/1998	630911
VARIGRIP	Australia		6/26/1998	748044
VARIGRIP	State of California		3/15/1996	100945
VARIFIX	United Kingdom		7/19/1996	2040700
VARIFIX	Switzerland		5/6/1998	451279
VARIFIX	Korea		7/16/1997	369078
VARIFIX	Japan		5/30/1997	3317790
VARIFIX	Italy		7/16/1997	717055
VARIFIX	Germany		3/28/1996	39517089
VARIFIX	France		9/22/1995	95/568403
VARIFIX	Canada		8/24/1998	499055
VARIFIX	Benelux		5/2/1996	574054
VARIFIX	Austria		1/24/1996	162042
LSF				
ALFA				
MAPS				
MJS				
VARILINK				
V		1		

EXHIBIT "A"

RECORDED: 06/27/2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0716